MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP. 75

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

Chapter 74

AN ACT Authorizing Perry Improvement Association to Construct Dam Across Little River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Perry Improvement Association; may construct dam. The Perry Improvement Association is authorized to construct and maintain a dam across Little River for the purpose of holding normal water in the river at all times.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 75

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for a Continuance of the Revision of the Election Laws.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the 98th Legislature authorized the Secretary of State to revise the Maine election laws; and

Whereas, the work is partially completed and must stop for lack of funds; and

Whereas, many bills now contemplated for introduction at the present session of the Legislature will be unnecessary if the revision can continue; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Emergency appropriation. In order to provide necessary funds for the continuation of the revision of the election laws for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959 the following sum or so much thereof as shall be found necessary as designated in the following tabulation is appropriated from the General Fund.

Department 1957-58 1958-59

Secretary of State
Revision of the Election Laws
All Other \$7,500

Said sum shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this act have been accomplished.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.